1 HB320
2 204768-1
3 By Representative Gaston
4 RFD: State Government
5 First Read: 25-FEB-20
Page 0
1 204768-1:n:02/25/2020:JMH/tj LSA2020-465
2

7 This bill would specify that this adoption
8 and incorporation constitutes a continuous
9 systematic codification of the entire Code of
10 Alabama 1975, and would expressly provide that this
11 act does not affect 2020 session statutes.
12 This bill would also specify the duties of
13 the Secretary of State regarding the custody of
14 these cumulative supplements and replacement
15 volumes.
16
17 A BILL
18 TO BE ENTITLED
19 AN ACT
20
21 To adopt and incorporate into the Code of Alabama
22 1975, those general and permanent laws of the state enacted
23 during the 2019 First Special Session and the 2019 Regular
24 Session as contained in the 2019 Cumulative Supplement to
25 certain volumes of the code and 2019 Replacement Volumes 18,
26 18A, and 22; to initially adopt and incorporate into the Code
27 of Alabama 1975, 2019 Volume 22L (Local Laws Marshall to
Page 2
1 Mobile Counties) and to adopt and incorporate into the Code of
2 Alabama 1975, 2019 Cumulative Supplements to local law
3 volumes; to make certain corrections in the replacement
4 volumes and certain volumes of the cumulative supplement; to
5 specify that this adoption and incorporation constitute a
6 continuous systematic codification of the entire Code of
7 Alabama 1975, and that this act is a law that adopts a code;
8 to declare that the Code Publisher has certified it has
9 discharged its duties regarding the replacement volumes; to
10 expressly provide that this act does not affect any 2020
11 session statutes; and to specify the duties of the Secretary
12 of State regarding the custody of these cumulative supplements
13 and replacement volumes.
14 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
15 Section 1. (a) Those general and permanent laws of
16 the state enacted during the 2019 First Special Session and
17 the 2019 Regular Session as contained in the 2019 Cumulative
18 Supplements to Volumes 3 to 17B, inclusive, Volumes 19 to 21A,
19 inclusive, Volume 22A, and the 2019 Replacement Volumes 18,
20 18A, and 22, and the additions and deletions made by the Code
21 Commissioner for editorial purposes, as edited and published
22 by Thomson Reuters, as the Code Publisher, which volumes of
23 the 2019 Cumulative Supplement and 2019 Replacement Volumes
24 are identified and authenticated by the Great Seal of the
25 State of Alabama placed upon the front and back of each of the
26 volumes of the cumulative supplements and upon the first
27 inside page and the last inside page of the replacement
Page 3
1 volumes, are adopted and incorporated into the Code of Alabama
2 1975.
3 (b) The following corrections are made:
4 (1) Section 16-6G-7, 2019 Cumulative Supplement to
5 Volume 13, page 119. To correct a manifest typographical
6 error, in the second sentence of subsection (a), replace
7 "three members" with "four members"
8 (2) Section 34-23-77, 2019 Replacement Volume 18A,
9 page 74. To correctly reference the licensing entity for
10 physicians, in subsection (a), replace "the State Board of
11 Medical Examiners" with "the Medical Licensure Commission"
12 (3) Section 45-22-243.08, 2009 Initial Volume 22E,
13 page 366. To correct a scrivener's error that occurred in the
14 initial codification of this section and resulted in the
15 erroneous codification of amendatory language from Acts 89-476
16 and 89-670 into this section, beginning with the fifth
17 sentence, delete all of the following language:
18 "It shall be the duty of the Comptroller to issue
19 his or her warrant each month payable to the custodian of the
20 public school funds of Cullman County, in his or her official
21 capacity, in an amount equal to the amount so certified by the
22 commissioner of revenue as having been collected for the use
23 of the county. The custodian of public school funds for
24 Cullman County shall deposit the revenue derived from the
25 taxes levied herein into the general fund of the Cullman
26 County school system. The net proceeds derived from the taxes
27 levied by this subpart shall be distributed as follows: The
Page 4
1 custodian of public school funds shall pay annually to the
2 governing body of Cullman County and to the City of Cullman
3 each the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500)